
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: 9 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(09:15 - 09:30 pre-meeting)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

2 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Climate Change 

(09:30-10:45) (Pages 1 - 28)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Sarah Rhodes, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

Stuart Fitzgerald, Deputy Director, Homes and Places, Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note 

 (Page 29)  

3.1 Letter from Disability Wales - Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 30 - 32)  

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee - Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

 (Page 33)  

3.3 Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections 

and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

   

5 Ministerial scrutiny sessions - Consideration of the evidence 

received under item 2 

(10.45-11.15)   

6 Forward work programme - update 

(11.15-11.30) (Pages 36 - 44)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Evidence Paper from Minister for Climate Change on Housing for 
Local Government and Housing Committee scrutiny on 9 November 
2023 

 
CONTEXT 
 
1. Secure homes in vibrant places of all types, are fundamental to people’s well-

being and to every aspect of their lives, including their mental and physical health 
and well-being, their educational opportunity and 
[...]
the number of affordable homes the authority 
aims to deliver over the plan period. LHMAs are vital in determining local housing 
requirements and levels of local homelessness should be considered when 
determining local housing need.  

 
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
 
16. Affordability of the Private Rented Sector for people in receipt of housing benefits 

has always been difficult and is continuing to be extremely challenging. With 
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates set by UK Government, and frozen since 
April 2020 (based on 30th percentile of rents as at September 2019), the gap 
between LHA rates and current rents being charged is significant. Despite 
repeated calls, the UK Government continues to freeze LHA rates at the 30th 
percentile of rents in 2020.  
 

17. As outlined in my recent evidence to the Committee’s inquiry on the Right to 
Adequate Housing, we have undertaken a Green Paper Call for Evidence 
consultation over the summer on securing a path to adequate housing, including 
fair rent and affordability. The consultation closed on 15 September, and my 
officials are currently analysing submissions from over 370 respondents. 
 

18. The Green Paper evidence, along with the report of the Local Government and 
Housing Committee’s Inquiry into adequate housing, will help inform the 
development of proposals to be set out and consulted upon in the subsequent 
White Paper next year.  

 
Empty Properties 
 
19. I recognise that empty homes/properties, particularly those which have been 

empty for long periods, can present problems for local communities. 
 

20. For the purposes of charging council tax, a property becomes liable after being 
empty for 6 months.  For the purposes of charging council tax premiums, the 
property is defined as “long-term empty” if it has been unoccupied for over 12 
months.  
 

21. As the process of selling a home can take some time, the figures for empty 
homes include houses that are on the market for sale. This can give a 
[...]
I6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dnJ%2FId0pQfqBFK58xdWuOwJVGtiHibYMTLQju298uWA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Frelieving-pressures-special-areas-conservation-sac-river-catchments-support-delivery-affordable&data=05%7C01%7CLaurie.Powell001%40gov.wales%7C4d1112e907534e26369808dbcb01812d%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638326979542715358%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dnJ%2FId0pQfqBFK58xdWuOwJVGtiHibYMTLQju298uWA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Frelieving-pressures-special-areas-conservation-sac-river-catchments-support-delivery-affordable&data=05%7C01%7CLaurie.Powell001%40gov.wales%7C4d1112e907534e26369808dbcb01812d%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638326979542715358%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dnJ%2FId0pQfqBFK58xdWuOwJVGtiHibYMTLQju298uWA%3D&reserved=0


 

 

Pack Page 28



Local Government and Housing Committee  

9 November 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 2 

 

Draft Budget 2024-25 Disability Wales To note 

Paper 3 Renting Homes (Wales) 

Act 2016 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

to Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee  

To note 

Paper 4 Elections and Elected 

Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Chair to the 

Counsel General 

and Minister for 

the Constitution 

To note 

 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3



Dear Local Government and Housing Committee, 

We are writing to you to express the importance of including specific 
financial support for disabled people in the upcoming 2024-2025 budget. 

We have all felt the effects of the cost-of-living crisis, but we have not all 
experienced it equally. We have found that there are disabled people 
across Wales, forced to live in awful circumstances due
[...]
form you that my officials are engaging with UK Government to explore joint 
working to outlaw blanket “no DSS” and “no Children” practices in residential lettings 
in Wales. In my view, this would deliver a discrete policy objective that is desirable in Wales. 

I have asked officials to ensure the policy is implemented in a way which complements 
housing law in Wales, and in particular ensures consistency with the Renting Homes 
(Wales) Act 2016.  

I will provide further information in due course. 

I am copying this letter to the Llywydd and the Chair of the Local Government and Housing 
Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Paper 3

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 3.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


 

 

 

 

 

3 November 2023 

Dear Mick, 

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Thank you for attending our meeting on 26 October in relation to the Elections and Elected Bodies 

(Wales) Bill. The Committee agreed that I should write to you to seek further information on some of 

the issues we discussed. 

Electoral registration without application 

The Explanatory Memorandum states, that in order to add additional safeguards for young and 

vulnerable electors, the open electoral register will be removed for Welsh elections. However, 

provision to enable this does not appear to be included in the Bill and the EM does not explain how 

otherwise the register will be removed. We would be grateful for clarification as to why this provision 

has not been included in the Bill, and what the timescales are for its removal. 

During the meeting, you indicated that the Welsh Government would bring forward a Statutory 

Instrument under the Representation of the People Act 1953 to remove the open register for Welsh 

elections, and agreed to confirm which procedure will be used to make the subordinate legislation. 

We would also be grateful if you could provide details as to whether consideration has been given to 

the impact the removal of the open register in Wales may have on businesses, charities and other 

organisations. 

Services to promote diversity in persons seeking elected office 

Section 28 specifies that arrangements must be made for the provision of services to promote 

diversity in the protected characteristics and socio-economic circumstances of persons seeking to be 

Y Pwyllgor Llywodraeth Leol  
a Thai 
— 
Local Government  
and Housing Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddTai@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddTai  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddHousing 
0300 200 6565 

Mick Antoniw MS, 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 

Welsh Government  

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 3.3



 

 

elected. We would be grateful if you could provide further details on the criteria which will be used to 

assess a person's socio-economic circumstances in order to qualify for such services. 

We would be grateful for a response by 16 November in order to aid our consideration of the Bill. 

I am copying this letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and the Finance 

Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 35



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Climate Change
	Paper 1

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Letter from Disability Wales - Draft Budget 2024-25
	Paper 1 Letter from Disability Wales - Draft Budget 2024-25.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	'Barely Surviving' v4


	3.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016
	3.3 Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill
	6 Forward work programme - update
	Forward work programme - Annex






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.04

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13552 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Stuart Fitzgerald, Welsh Government 

Sarah Rhodes, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Jennie Bibbings (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Climate Change  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration 

Sarah Rhodes,, Deputy Director, Housing Policy 

Stuart Fitzgerald, Deputy Director, Homes and Places 

 

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide an indicative timetable for the introduction of a Bill 

relating to homelessness . 

 

2.3 The Minister agreed to provide a breakdown of the 5,575 new affordable 

properties delivered since 2021, including how many of these contribute towards the 

Welsh Government’s target of delivering 20,000 new social homes for rent by the end 

of this Senedd term. 

 

2.4 The Minister agreed to provide an update following the forthcoming summit 

relating to phosphates in rivers.  

 

2.5 The Minister agreed to provide a figure in relation to the number of people who 

take up the Help to Stay scheme. 



 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Letter from Disability Wales - Draft Budget 2024-25  

3.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016  

3.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and 

Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill  

3.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Ministerial scrutiny sessions - Consideration of the evidence received 

under item 2  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under item 2. 

6 Forward work programme - update  

6.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme. 


